May 22, 2008

Honorable Carol H. Steckel
Commissioner
Alabama Medicaid Agency
501 Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, Alabama  36103

Medicaid Agency – Adult Protective Services Act – Physicians – Reporting Requirements
If a person is believed to be a victim of abuse, neglect, or exploitation, the Alabama Medicaid Agency (“Agency”) is allowed under the provisions of the Adult Protective Services Act to disclose relevant information to the appropriate agencies.

Physicians employed by the Medicaid Agency who have reasonable cause to believe that any person protected by the Adult Protective Services Act has been subjected to physical abuse, neglect, exploitation, sexual abuse, or emotional abuse are required to report the suspicion to the Department of Human Resources or other specified law enforcement agencies.
Dear Commissioner Steckel:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.
QUESTIONS
1. May the Alabama Medicaid Agency disclose protected health information about an individual whom the Agency believes to be a victim of abuse, neglect, or domestic violence?
2.
Does the requirement of a physician to report exploitation or abuse apply regardless of the physician’s relationship to the person, or does there have to exist a doctor-patient, clinical type of relation​ship?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the Agency is charged under federal law with pro​viding an administrative hearing process for any resident of a nursing home who is threatened with discharge from the facility.  The Agency uses a committee of agency personnel to review these appeals and to make a preliminary ruling on whether a discharge should be allowed.  One of the Agency’s medical directors, who is a physician, participates on this committee.  In the course of these reviews, evidence of financial exploitation of the resident by a family member or other person sometimes comes to the attention of the committee.  Your ques​tions relate to when the Agency or its medical directors may be or are required by Alabama law, under the Adult Protective Services Act, to report such exploitation to the appropriate governmental authority.


Your request further states that these questions arise from the application of the federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA”).  42 U.S.C. § 1320d, et seq. (1996).  Based on federal regulations implementing HIPAA found at 45 CFR 164.512(c), your Agency has adopted policies interpreting HIPAA.  Specifically, Medicaid Policy 300-12 states that the Agency may disclose protected health information about an individual whom the Agency believes to be a victim of abuse, neglect, or domestic violence to a governmental authority, including a social service or protective services agency, authorized by law to receive reports of such abuse, neglect, or domestic violence (except for reports of child abuse or neglect permitted under another policy):

· to the extent the disclosure is required by law and the disclosure complies with and is limited to the relevant requirements of such law,
· if the recipient agrees to the disclosure, or

· to the extent the disclosure is expressly authorized by statute or reg​ulation.
Your question is, therefore, does the Alabama Adult Protective Services Act allow and/or require reports of abuse, neglect, or domestic violence?  This opinion does not interpret the application of the federal HIPAA law, but rather interprets applicable state law.

The Adult Protective Services Act of 1976 (“Act”) is found at section 38-9-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 38-9-1 to 38-9-11 (1992, Supp. 2007).  In the Act, the Legislature recognizes that there are many adult citizens who are in need of protective services because of various infirmities, disabilities, or incapacities.  The Act provides that these recognized individuals should be allowed the same rights as other citizens while providing protection from exploitation, neglect, abuse, and degrading treatment.  The intent of the Legislature is to “establish those services and assure their availability to all persons when in need of them and to place the least possible restriction on per​sonal liberty and exercise of constitutional rights consistent with due process and protection from abuse, exploitation and neglect.”  Ala. Code § 38-9-3 (1992).

Section 38-9-4 of the Code provides that protective services may be arranged by the Department of Human Resources when an adult person is in need of care and protection because of danger to his health or safety.  Ala. Code § 38-9-4 (1992).  The Department of Human Resources “shall seek out, through investigation, complaints from citizens or otherwise, the adults in the state who are in need of care and protection because of danger to their health or safety.”  Id.  Section 38-9-6 provides that “an interested person may petition the court to order protective placement or other protective services for an adult for purposes of care.”  Ala. Code § 38-9-6 (Supp. 2007).  An “interested person” is defined in the Act and includes “any official or representative of a public or private agency, corporation, or association concerned with his or her welfare.”  Ala. Code § 38-9-2(10) (Supp. 2007).
In addition to the above provisions, reports are specifically required under section 38-9-8 of the Code, which states that “[a]ll physicians and other practi​tioners of the healing arts or any caregiver having reasonable cause to believe that any protected person has been subjected to physical abuse, neglect, exploi​tation, sexual abuse, or emotional abuse shall report or cause a report to be made” to the Department of Human Resources or other specified law enforce​ment agencies.  Ala. Code § 38-9-8 (Supp. 2007) (emphasis added).  Your second question concerns the meaning of the phrase “all physicians.”  The Leg​islature did not provide a definition of the phrase “all physicians.”


“The fundamental rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the legislature in enacting the statute.”  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331 (Ala. 2000).  When construing a statute, the court has a duty to ascertain and effectuate legislative intent expressed in the statute, “which may be gleaned from the language used, the reason and necessity for the act, and the purpose sought to be obtained.”  Ex parte Univ. of S. Ala., 761 So. 2d 240, 243 (Ala. 1999).
The intent of the Legislature for the Adult Protective Services Act is clear.  As indicated above, there is a specific Code section that spells out the legislative intent.  Without question, the reason for the Act was to recognize and provide protection to adult citizens who are in need of services for the purpose of protecting them from abuse, exploitation, and neglect.  Ala. Code § 38-9-3 (1992, Supp. 2007).  Based on the provisions cited above, if a person is believed to be a victim of abuse, neglect, or exploitation, the Alabama Medicaid Agency is allowed to disclose relevant information to the appropriate agencies.  Fur​thermore, all physicians who have reasonable cause to believe that any person protected by the Adult Protective Services Act has been subjected to physical abuse, neglect, exploitation, sexual abuse, or emotional abuse are required to report the suspicion to the Department of Human Resources or other specified law enforcement agencies.  Physicians employed by the Medicaid Agency are subject to the reporting requirements, but only when they have notice of sus​pected abuse, neglect, exploitation, sexual abuse, or emotional abuse.  The Act does not specify that the physician must have a doctor-patient relationship.  
CONCLUSION


If a person is believed to be a victim of abuse, neglect, or exploitation, the Alabama Medicaid Agency is allowed under the provisions of the Adult Protective Services Act to disclose relevant information to the appropriate agen​cies.  Physicians employed by the Medicaid Agency who have reasonable cause to believe that any person protected by the Adult Services Act has been sub​jected to physical abuse, neglect, exploitation, sexual abuse, or emotional abuse are required to report the suspicion to the Department of Human Resources or other specified law enforcement agencies.
I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact me.
Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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